UNOFFICIAL

SEVENTEENTH
MODIFICATION
OF NOTES AND OTHER
LOAN DOCUMENTS

 OERT-0r REURL NG 149, 00
TRALIEOURAN TIEL LY Tasmn Mratinn N
glg“‘ ¢ i Y‘T ke C? & - (;:! ?.‘;‘:.l(::“:‘;l:,‘ -

COOR COuRTr R ORDER

BORROWER: ~ AW.5RICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, not
personalty but as successor to MANUFACTURERS AFFILIATED TRUST
COMPARMY, not personally but as successor Trustee under Trust Agreement dated
July 22, 1986 and known as Trust Number 9902

LENDER: COMERICA BARMK - ILLINOIS, formerly known as AFFILIATED BANK, an
inois banking corpoation

THIS SEVENTEENTH MODIFICATION OF NOTES AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS AMENDS
THAT CERTAIN MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGPEEMENT AND FINANCING STATEMENT,
DATED AS OF JULY 10. 1992, BY AND BEYWEEN BORROWER AND LENDER AND
RECORDED WITH THE COCK COUNTY RECORDEP OF DEEDS AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
92513219

9?)' "fi){J('IO
@ JiJLU

‘,O\"
$

Street Address ot Property:

S
q 450 Sumac Road

w Wheeling, Lltinois 6090

This instrument prepared by
{and geturn after recording to):

Robent W. Glantz, Esquire
ROSS & HARDIES
150 Nerth Michigan Avenue
Sune 2500
Chicago, lilinois 60601-7567
(312) 558-1000
Property Tax Index Numbers:

03-13-200-023




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

SEVENTEENTH MODIFICATION OF
NOTES AND OTHER LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SEVENTEENTH AGREEMENT OF MODIFICATION OF NOTES AND OTHER
LOAN DOCUMENTS (this "Agreement”) is made as of the 15th day of June, 1996 by and ameng
(1) American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago, as successor to Manufacturers
Affiliated Trust Company as successor to Affiliated Bank/Western National, formerly known as
Western National Bank of Cicero, a national banking association, not personally, but solely as
successor Trustee under that certain Trust Agreement dated July 22, 1986, and known as Trust No.
9902 ("Trestes"), (ii) S.E.T. Eavironmental, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("SET Environmental"),
(i) S.E.T. Judustrial Services, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("SET Industrial®) (Trustee, SET
Environmental an¢ SET Industrial being collectively referred 1o herein as "Borrower"), and (iv)
Comerica Bank-itliniis (f/k/a Affiliated Bank), an Illinois banking association, maintaining an office
at 4747 West Dempsier, Skokie, IHinois 60076 (said bank together with its successors and assigns,
including each and eveiy bolder from time to time of the "Notes” (as hereinafter defined) being
hereinafter referred to as "Leuder"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement
shall have the meanings given 10 such terms in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

A, Borrower made, executed and issier. 2 Revolving Note dated July 10, 1992 (the
"Revolving Note") in the principal sum of Two i4iilion Two Hundred Thousand and No/100
Dollars ($2,200,000.00), the maximum principal amoux( of which Revolving Note has previously
been increased to Two Million Seven Hundred Sevent-rive Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($2,775,000.00) through January 31, 1994, thereafter decressed'to Two Million Four Hundred
Thousard and No/100 Doliars ($2,400,000.00) thereafter decreased o Two Million One Hundred
Thousand and No/100 Dollars (82, 100,000.00) effective March 15, 1995, and thereafter increased
to Two Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($2,200,0090.00) effective May 1,
1996, and two Term Notes, cach dated July 10, 1992 (the "Term Notes"), in the principal sum of
One Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,200,000.00) ar.d One Million Three
Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,300,000.00) (the Revolving Note and i Term Notes
being sometimes hereinafter collectively referred 10 as the "Notes") in favor of Lencer pursuant o
the terms of a Secured Credit Agreement (the "Credit Agreement”), dated July 10.71992, as
amended by Amendment dated July 10, 1992, by and between Borrower and Lender.

B. Trustee made, executed and issued a Mortgage Note dated July 10, 1992 (the
"Mortgage Note") in the principal sum of Nine Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred One
and No/100 Dollars ($943,801.00).

C. The Notes and Mortgage Note are each secured (i.e. cross collateralized) by that
certain Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated July 10, 1992, made by SET
Environmental and SET Industrial in favor of Lender, mortgaging and conveying, and granting a
security interest in all of Borrower’s property wherever located and whether now existing or
hereafter acquired as well as that certain Morigage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement
(the "Mortgage") dated July 10, 1992, made by Trustee in favor of Lender mortgaging and granting




"UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

a securiiy interest in the real and personal property described in Exhibit A hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference and that certain Deed of Trust, Fixture Filing and Security Agreement with
Assignmeni of Rents dated as of March 15, 1996 (the "Deed of Trust") made by SET
Environmental in favor of Lender mortgaging and granting a security interest in the real and
personal property commonly known as 5743 Cheswood, Houston, Texas.

D.  The Notes and Mortgage Note are further sceured and cross-collateralized by (i) a
Guaranty Agreement (the "Guaranty"), dated as of July 10, 1992, executed hy Bernard Tameling
and Calvin Tameling as joint and several guarantors (the "Guarantors") in favor of Lender, (ii) two
(2) Stock Pledge Agreements (the "Stock Pledge Agreements"), each dated July 10, 1992, made
by Bernard Tameling and Calvin Tameling, respectively, in favor of Lender pledging and granting
a security intzrest in 500 issued and outstanding shares of each of SET Environmentat and SET
Industrial (the ‘Shares"), (iii} a Collateral Assignment of Beneficial Interest (the "Collateral
Assignment”}, carud July 10, 1992, by Calvin Tameling, David Schuurman, Bernard Tameling.
Russell Erffmeyer and Gretta Tameling (collectively, the "Beneficiaries®) in favor of Lender, and
(iv) the other documeris and instruments described in Exhibit B hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference (the "Otner F.oan Documents”), the Security Agreement, the Mortgage, Deed of
Trust, the Guaranty, the Stock rledge Agreements, the Collaieral Assignment and the Other Loan
Documents are herein collectively referred to as the "Security Documents.” The Notes, Mertgage
Note, Security Documents and suck other documents or instruments evidencing or securing the
indebtedness due Lender by Borrower are bzrein collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents. "

E. Lender has previously extendcd the maturity date of the Revolving Note, granted
Borrower a limited waiver of default and furthe: modified the terms of the Revolving Note, Term
Notes and Mortgage Note, all as set forth in that cértain Agreement of Modification and Extension
of Note and other Loan Documents, dated June 30, 1942, by and between Lender and Borrower
(the "First Modification"}, that centain Second Modification-and Extension of Note and Other Loan
Documents, dated as of September 30, 1993, by and betweer. Lender and Borrower, (the "Second
Modification"); that certain Third Modification and Extension o7 i¥ate and Other Loan Documents,
dated November 30, 1993, by and between Lender and Borrower {tt¢ "Third Medification”), that
certain Fourth Modification and Extension of Note and Other Loan Diccuments, dated January 19,
1994, by and between Lender and Borrower (the "Fourth Modification®). that certain Fifth
Modification and Extension of Note and Other Loan Documents, dated Marct 1, 1994, by and
between Lender and Borrower (the "Fifth Modification™), that certain Sixth Mnads{ication of Note
and Other Loan Documents, dated Juiy 1, 1994, by and between Lender and Borrower (the "Sixth
Modification”), that certain Seventh Modification of Note and Other Loan Documeats, dated
January 9, 1995, by and between Lender and Borrower, that certain Eighth Modification of Note
and Other Loan Documents, dated February 28. 1995, by and between Lender and Borrower (the
“Eighth Modification"), that certain Ninth Modification of Note and Other Loan Documents dated
September 1, 1995 by and between Lender and Borrower (the "Ninth Modification”), that certain
Tenth Madification of Note and Other Loan Documents dated January 1, 1996 (the "Tenth
Modification"), that certain Eleventh Modification of Note and Other Loan Documents dated
February 1, 1996 (the "Eleventh Modification”), that certain Twelfth Modification of Note and
Other Loan Documents dated March 1, 1996 (the "Twelfith Moditication"), that certain Thirieenth
Modification of Notes and Other Loan Documents dated March 15, 1996 (the "Thirteenth
Modification"), that certain Fourteenth Modification of Notes and Other Loan Documents dated
Aptil 1, 1996 (the "Fourteenth Modification"), that certain Fifteenth Modification of Notes and

-2

CSOCLE96




“UNOFFICIAL COPY




Other Loan Documents dated May 1, 1996 (the "Fifteenth Modification") and that certain Sixteenth
Modification of Notes and Other loan Documents dated June 1, 1996 (the "Sixteenth
Modification"); (the First Modification, the Second Modificaiion, the Third Modification, the
Fourth Maodification, the Fifth Modification, the Sixth Modification, the Seventh Modification, the
Eighth Modification, the Ninth Modification, the Tenth Modification, the Eleventh Modification,
the Twelfth Modification, the Thirteenth Medification and the Fourteenth Modification, the

Fifteenth Modification and the Sixteenth Modification being hereinafter collectively referred to as
the "Previous Modifications”).

F. Borrower has requested Lender, and Lender is willing, to extend the Maturity Date
of the Notes, Credit Agreement and Mortgage Note from June 15, 1996, until July 31, 1996,
subject 10 and.in accordance with the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THIREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants and agreements hereinafter
set forth, and also 1 rGnsideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration in hand paid.to Lender by Borrower, it is agreed as follows:

1. Amendment g Kevolving Note Maturity Date.  Section I of the Revolving Note is
hereby modified by deleting Subcection B thereof in its entirety and replacing it with the following:

The final installment of arcraed interest and all unpaid principal and
other sums due hereunder shall be due and payable on July 31, 1996
(the "Maturity Date").

The term "Maturity Date” as used in the Revolviig dote and Credit Agreement and the Security
Documents shall refer to the Matwurity Date as extended i=rein.

2. Amendments to the Term Notes Maturity Date. The Maturity Date (as such term
is defined in the Term Notes) of the Term Notes is hereby amepded to be July 31, 1996.

3 Amendment to the Mortgage Note Maturity Date. The Maturity Date (as such term
is defined in the Mortgage Note) of the Mortgage Note is hereby amended o be July 31, 1996.

4, Overadvance. Borrower hereby acknowledges that as of the date‘of this Agreement,
Borrower is currently borrowing in excess of its Borrowing Base (as such term 15 defined in the
Credit Agreement) by the amount of $155,000.00 (the "Overadvance"), Borrower ugrees that
hereinafter the date of this Agreement the Overadvance shall decreass by $25,000.00 per week as
of the first business day of each week. Borrower agrees that Lender's agreement to extend the
Maturity Date of the Revolving Notes, Term Notes and Morigage Note and to otherwise enter into
this Agreement in no way constitutes a waiver of Lender’s rights under the Loan Documents in
connection with such Overadvance or any defauft existing under any of the Loan Documents as of
the date hereof.

5. Extension Fee. Borrower acknowledges that as partial consideration for the extension
of the Maturity Date of the Notes, Credit Agreement and Mortgage Note, the Revolving Note shall
accrue a fee in the amount of $1,500.00 as of the date hereof,

W
oyl
e
~1
Ln
<
r
@




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

() Borrower hereby represents to and covenants with Lender that:

(i)  The balance of the principal st unpaid under each of the
Notes and the Mortgage Note as of the date hercof is as follows:

Amount
Revolving Note $2,003,544.52
Term Note (in the original
principal amount of $1,200,000) 149,020.70
Term Note (in the originai
principal amount of $1,300,000) 332,552.00
Mortgage Note 757,426.41

(i) - At the date hereof, the Loan Documents as amended hereby
are in full force and effect, and Borrower is not in default in the payment of
any sums, ciiziges or obligations under the Loan Documents or in the
payment or performunce of any covenants, agreements or conditions of
Borrower contained n the Loan Documents;

(ili) At the date Liereof, Borrower has no right or claim of set-off,
discount, deduction, defense or counterclaim which could be asserted in any
action brought to enforce the Loan Documents;

(iv)  Atthe date hereof, the Guaranty, the Siock Pledge Agreements
and the Collateral Assignment are in fu)l-force and effect and neither the
Guarantors nor the Beneficiaries have any right or claim of set-off, discount,
deduction, defense or counterclaim which could lx asserted in any action
brought to enforce the Guaranty, the Stock Pledge Agreements or the
Collateral Assignment,

(v)  Lender is not in default in the performance o obuervance of
any of its covenants, agreements and obligations under the Loan Doctuments;

{(vi)  There are no actions, suits or proceedings (including, watout
limitation, proceedings before any court, arbitrator or governmental authority
or agency) pending or threatened against Borrower (or to the knowledge of
Borrower any basis for any such action, suit or proceeding), which it
adversely determined, might individually, or in the aggregate, materially
adversely:

(1)  impair the ability of Borrower to pay or perform its
obligations under the Loan Documents; or

(2)  affect the assets pledged as collatera! under the Security
Documents;

-4 -

082G S




"UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(vii)  There is no presently known fact which affects, or may affect
in the future (so far as Borrower can foresee), materially and adversely the
condition (financial or other) of SET Environmenta) or SET industrial or the
ability of Borrower to pay or perform its obligations under the Loan
Documents; and

{viii) Neither the Loan Documents nor any other document
or written materials delivered or made, and any other communication made,
to Lender or any empleyce or agent of Lender contains any untrue statement
of a material fact or fails to state & material fact necessary in order to make
any statement contained therein not misleading in light of the circumstances
in which such statement was made.

(b} The representations and covenants of Borrcwer made in subparagraph
B(a) hereof arc, us of the date hereof, and shall be, at all times, true and correct in
all material respects, and are and shall be of continuing force and effect until all
indebtedress and obligatinns of Borrower under the Loan Documents have been fully
and finally paid and pcrformed.

7. Addivonal Covenants

(a) All the terms, covenaris, agreements, conditions, representations,
warranties and provisions contained ineach of the Loan Documents are adopted and
incorporated into all of the other Lean Deduments to the same full extent and with
the same binding force and effect as if si)’the terms, covenants, agreements,
conditions, representations, warranties and ‘provisions of each of the Loan
Documents were stated in full in all of the other Loan Pacuments, it being the intent
that each of the Loan Documents complements and sunpléments the others to the
tullest extent necessary or required to protect, preserve aad confirm all the rights,
benefits, privileges, powers and remedies of Lender under ihe L.oan Documents.

{b)  Any breach or violation by Borrower of any of th¢ covenants,
agreements, conditions, representations and warranties of Borrower uider this
Agreement shall constitute and be a default under the Lean Documents-a:ic shatl
entitle Lender, at the election of Lender, to exercise any and all rights, powersand
remedies available to Lender under the Loan Documents.

{c)  Except as herein expressly modified, all the Loan Documents and the
terms and provisions thereof are hereby reaffirmed and ratified and remain in tull
force and effect, and unchanged, in all respects.

8. Acknowledgement of Guarantors. Guarantors, as joint and several guarantors under
the Guaranty, hereby acknowledge and consent to the modifications of the Loan Documents as
herein provided and, in consideration of the modification of ihe terms of the Loan Documents,
being beneficiarics thereof, hereby agree that:




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a)  The modification of the Notes, the Mortgage Note and other Loan
Documents, as herein provided and as provided in the Previous Modifications, does
not and shall not in any way limit, prejudice or impair the obligations of Guarantors,
as joint and several guarantors under the Guaranty, or the rights, powers, privileges,
benetits and remedies of Lender under the Guaranty;

(b)  The Guaranty and all the provisions thereof as amended hereunder are
hereby reaftirmed and ratitied and remain in full force and effect;

© The Guaranty, when made, constituted and, at the date hereof,
coranies to constitute the valid and binding obligations of the Guarantors, as joint
and several guarantors, to pay unconditionally and absolutely the entire amount of
the indebtedness evidenced by the Notes and the Mortgage Note, which obligations
are enfoicearie in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents;
and

(d)  Guarantors hereby waive all errors and imperfections, if any, in the
Guaranty and all defenses, if any, on account thereof in case of any subsequent
action to enforce the Collateral Assignment.

9. Acknowledgement of beuelciaries.  Beneficiaries, as beneficiaries under the
Coliateral Assignment, hercby acknowledge-and conseat to the modifications of the Loan .
Documents as herein provided and, in consideration of the modification of the ierms of the Loan ¢~
Documents, being beneficiaries thereof, hereby agie¢ that: :

fa  The modification of the Notes, th¢ Mortgage Note and other Loan
Documents, as herein provided and as provided inthe Previous Modifications, does
not and shall not in any way limit, prejudice or.imypair the obligations of
Beneficiaries, as beneficiaries under the Collateral Assigrment, or the rights,
powers, privileges, benefits and remedies of lLender ‘unier. the Collateral
Assignment;

(b)  The Ccllateral Assignment and all the provisions theresfare hereby
reaffirmed and ratified and remain in full force and effect;

{c)  The Collateral Assignment, when made, constituted and, at the date
hereof, continues to constitute the valid and binding obligations of Beneficiaries, as
beneficiaries. to pay unconditionally and absolutely the entire amount of the
indebtedness evidenced by the Notes and the Mortgage Note, which obligations are
enforceable in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents; and

{(d)  Beneticiaries hereby waive all errors and imperfections, if any, in the
Collateral Assignment and all defenses, if any, on account thereof in case of any
subsequent action to enforce the Collateral Assignment.

lv. Borrower's Costs. Borrower hereby agrees to pay all costs and expenses, including,
without lintitation, title and recording charges and fees, reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses,

-6 -




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

and other fees and charges incurred, suffered or sustained by Lender in connection with the
negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement.

il.  No Waiver, Nowwithstanding any prior act of Lender or any procedure established
by Lender with regard to the loan evidenced by the Notes and the Morigage Note and secured by
the Security Documents, Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Lender has not, except as
specifically set forth in the Previous Modifications, heretofore waived any of its rights or remedics
under the Loan Documents nor has Lender waived any of the duties or obligations of Borrower
thereunder. No waiver by Lender of any covenant or condition under the Loan Documents shall
be deemed a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other covenant or condition. No
covenantterm or condition of the Loan Documents shall be deemed waived by Lender unless
waived in wiiling.

{a) Time rc-of the essence with respect to the payment, performance and
observance of each” snd every covenant, agreement, condition, representation,
warranty and obligatica of Rorrower, the Guarantors and the Beneficiaries under the
Loan Documents.

(b)  This Agreement ray be executed in two or more counterparts, each
of which shal} be deemed an origirz! and all of which, taken together, shall
constitute and be taken as one and th=2 same instrument.

()  This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties
hereto as to the subject matter hereof and-ihire are no other terms, obligations,
covenants, representations, warranties, statemens or conditions, oral or otherwise,
of any kind.

(d)  This Agreement shall extend to, be obligatvry upon and inure to the
benefit of the respective successors, assigns and persons: representatives of
Borrower, Lender, Guarantors and Beneficiaries.

(e)  The recitals to this Agreement are hereby incorporatea-inivand made
a part of inis Agreement, and shall constitute covenants and representziions of
Borrower which shall be binding upon and enforceable against Borrower,

(f)  This Agreement has been executed by Rosrower, Guarantors and
Beneficiaries in the State of llinois and, together with ail the Loan Documents, shall
be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Iliinois.

(g)  The paragraph headings contained in this Agreement are for
convenience of reference purpose only and shall not be construed to have any
meaning or serve any other purpose.

13, Trstee Exculpation. This Agreement is executed by the Trustee, not personally,
but in its capacity as trustee as aforesaid in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon
and vested in it as such Trustee, and it is expressly understoed and agreed that nothing contained

- 7-




~ UNOFFICIAL Il




UNOFFICIAL COPY

heiein or in the Loan Doruments shall be construed as creating any liability on Trustee personally
to pay and perform any of the obligations and liabilities evidenced by the Loan Documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Leader, Borrawer, each of the Guarantors and the Beneficiaries
have executed or caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

COMERICA BANK-ILLlNOIS

/ /—727,"%

S.E.T. ?/IRONMENT JNC,
yares J

Its:

S.E.T. INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, [NC

By: [;ﬁuﬂo:

%LLW/ 211 /’%/

ehng as Guaramu and Beneficiary

Bernad n}elnigzs Guarant@—( /Bénéﬁciaz >
dlwé /

RS e S e e ey AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
s T e e e COMPANY OF CHICAGO, notindividually, but as
P sucu.ss/o; trustee aforesaid

TR wn.‘".-: A
. Ve e e . / //
" RERVIF ARSI AT m"’{/‘% o A

Its: r\" WS EA n Vo PREGIETNE

. . 4
- R A R T | P
. ’




" UNOFFICIAL COPY

|
|




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

I, B M. SOVIENSK) . @ Notary Public in and for the County and State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, thar__ DAV ROSTNELD : of
AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, 4 naticnal banklng association, and
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such

Teucrant wior v swilivappeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he/she signed and
delivered tbz-said instrument as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary

act of said baphing association, as Trustee, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

ry Ny
Given under niy-hand and Notarial Seal this.A'5  day of \/[,/ /'/}/ 1996.

¢

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

L VICIAL SEAL"

L. SOVIENSKI
NUTARY PUELI STATE OF ILLINOIS

My Commission £x ires 06/27/2000




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF LAKE

. _CATERINA FLOWER . @ Notary Pubiic in and for the County and State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that cppyin. _waMeLinc - President of S.E.T.
ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., an Iliinois corporation, and S.E. T. INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC.,
an Illinois corporation, and known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing 4n:trument as such President appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that he signez-and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free
and voluntary art.of said corporations for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given undes-iny-hand and Notarial Seal lh/‘lL d \of %U_NE
\
i \"‘ \h-q

————

,.’i‘ R
\v/&m@* e N

Noﬁx_y _Public \“\\Q‘_

\‘_‘:.‘
Y

My Commission Expires:

OFFICIAL SEAL
CATERINA FLOWER
NOTARY PUDLIC. GTATE OF ILLINOI3
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10-4-08

—

CRICLEN6




" UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS:
COUNTY OF  LAKE }

I, CATERINA_FLOWER , a Notary Public in and for the County and State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that Bernard Tameling and Calvin Tameling, personally known
to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said
instrument & their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given undcrmy hand and Notarial Seal this 27— day of JUNE/ "~ ___1996.

-
o

\

W’.
g

My Commission Expires:

i 0FFlC|AL SEAL
“ MR OHE,
“ﬁ?‘é‘émss‘.cﬁ EXPINES 10.4.98

T




" UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT

Bl

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

MORTGAGED PREMISES

PARCEL 1I:

The South 367.72 feet of the following described property: That part of the South 1320.0 feet of
the North half (1/2) of Section 13, Township 42 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal
Meridiar, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the South line of the
Noith 132.0 7eet of the South 1320.0 feet of said North half (1/2) of Section 13 and the center line
of Milwaukee /s»enue; thence West along said South line, 831.35 feet; thence South perpendicular
to last described vine, 528.0 feet; thence East perpendicular to last describect line, 581.35 feet;
thence North perperdicular to last described line, 378.0 feet; thence East perpendicular to last
described line to the centsr line of Milwaukee Avenue; thence Northerly along said center line of
the Milwaukee Avenue; raence Northerly along said center line of the point of beginning,
(excepting therefrom the East 145.32 feet thereof and except the West 145.33 feet thereof).

PARCEL 2:

The East 72.67 feet of the West [45.33 feet of the South 367.72 feet of the following described
property: That part of the South 1320.0 fect of the North Half (1/2) of Section 13, Township 42
Noith, Range 11. East of the Third Principal’ meridian, bounded and described as follows:
Beginning at the intersection of the South line of wii¢ HNorth 132.0 feet of the South 1320.0 feet of
said North Halt (1/2) of Section 13 and the center line0f Milwaukee Avenue; thence West along
said South line 831.35 feet; thence South perpendicular+ tast described line 528.0 feet; thence East
perpendicular 1o Jast described line, 581.35 feet; thence Noith perpendicular to last described line
378.0 feet; thence East perpendicular to last described line to the center line of Milwaukee Avenue;
thence Northerly along said center line to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 3:

The East 145.32 feet of the South 367.72 feet of the following described proparty. That part of
the South 1320.0 feet of the North Haif (1/2) of Section 13, Township 424 North; Range 11, East
of the Third Principal meridian, bounded and described as follows: Beginning at the intersection
of the South line of the North 132.0 feet of the South 1320.0 feet of said North Half (1/2) of
Section 13 and the center line of Milwaukee Avenue; thence West along said Sowth line, 831,35
feet; thence South perpendicular to last described line, 528.0 feet; thence East perpendicular to last
described line, 581.35 feet; thence North perpendicular to last described line, 378.0 feet; thence
East perpendicular to last described line, to the center line of Milwaukee Avenue; thence Northerly
along said center line to the point of beginning.




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFEICIAL COPY

DESCRIPTION OF COLLATERAL

An express security interest is granted in the following:

l. All of Borrower's right, title and interest in persona} property of any kind or nature
whatsoever, whether tangible or intangible, which is used or will be used in the construction of,
or is or will be placed in or upon, or is derived from or used in connection with, the maintenance,
use. occupancy or enjoyment of the real property and the buildings and improvements constructed
thereon lecated at 450 Sumac Road, Wheeling, 1linois.

Al of the above buildings are located cit the land {"the Mortgagea Premises”) legally
described in Exailit A of the instrument to which this Exhibit is attached,

2. The security interest granted herein attaches, without limitation, to all accounts,
docurnents, instruments, cliattel paper, equipment, machinery, fixtures, general intangibles,
inventory (as such terms arc zefined in the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of IHinois),
furniture, carpeting and subcontricts for the construction, reconstruction or repair of improvements,
bonds, permits, licenses, guarantees, warranties, causes of action, judgments, claims, profits, rents,
security deposits, utility deposits, retuads of fees. insurance premiums, deposits paid to any
governmental authority, letters of credit, tusurance policies and insurance proceeds, any awards that
may be made by any condemning authorily for any partial or total taking of the Mortgaged
Premises by condemnation or eminent domain ¢r =y conveyance in lieu thereof, together with all
present and future attachments, accretions, accessiors, replacements, and additions thereto and
products and proceeds thereof.




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




'UNOEFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

OTHER 1.OAN DOCUMENTS

Subordination Agreement, dated July 10, 1992, by and between Borrower and Lender,
subordinating indebtedness of Calvin Tameling, Bernard Tameling and Russell Erffmeyer

Negative Pledge Agreement, dated July 10, 1992, by Borrower and delivered to Lender

Assigoment of Leases, Rents, Security Deposits and Interests on Guaranties, dated July 10,
1992, 1 Lender for Wheeling Property

Certificate «nd Indemnity Agreement, dated July 10, 1992, by and between Beneficiaries
and Lender

Lock Box Collateral-Acieement, dated March 1, 1994, by and between Borrower and
Lender

Government Receivables Assigrment and Pledge Agreement dated Aprif 3, 1995 by and
between SET Environmental, Inc./cud Lender

@
&
e
<3
A
@

S




"UNOFFICIAL COPY




